

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/6/2020 3:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
No. 98159-1

Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 78819-1-I

KAREN KOEHLER and EDWARD H. MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a Municipality; JASON M. ANDERSON and
STEVEN A. MCNEW, individually,

Respondents.
(Defendants' counsel below)

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable Julie Spector
No. 17-2-23731-1 SEA

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

CHRISTIE LAW GROUP, PLLC

Robert L. Christie, WSBA #10895
Megan M. Coluccio, WSBA #44178
2100 Westlake Ave. N., Ste. 206
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 957-9669
bob@christielawgroup.com
megan@christielawgroup.com

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Ghazal Sharifi, WSBA #47750
Jeff Wolf, WSBA #20107
Assistant City Attorney
Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 684-8200
Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov
Jeff.Wolf@seattle.gov

Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. Undisputed Facts Regarding Petitioners’ Motion Seeking Trial Judge Find “Probable” Perjury.....2

 1. Release to Media Before Service on Parties.....3

 2. Release of Video Before Expiration of 30-Day Period.3

 3. Petitioner’s Comment in the Public Realm.4

 4. Response to Petitioners’ Motion and Sanctions Notice.....5

 5. June 26, 2018 Order.....6

 6. Reconsideration and July 26, 2018 Order.6

B. Petitioners’ Appeal.....7

III. ARGUMENT.....7

A. Standard of Review.....7

B. Petitioners Received Due Process.....7

C. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Create an Issue of Substantial Public Interest with Respect to RCW 9.72.090.....11

 1. Petitioners asked the court to improperly comment on the evidence.....12

 2. Petitioners’ Lacked Sufficient Evidence to Support Either a Perjury or False Evidence Claim.....14

D. The Decision Does Not Involve Significant Issues of Substantial Public Interest as to the Application of RPC 3.6 Where Ms. Koehler’s Interactions with the Media Pertained to Materials Filed in Violation of the Trial Court’s Protective Order.15

E. Petitioners’ First Amendment Rights Were Not Violated.18

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

State v. Bassett, 128 Wn.2d 612, 911 P.2d 385 (1996) 19

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992) 9, 10

Dexter v. Spokane County Health Dist., 76 Wn. App. 372, 884 P.2d 1353 (1994) 13

In re Coats, 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011)..... 7

In re Marriage of Rich, 80 Wn. App. 252, 907 P.2d 1234 (1996) 10

King County Water Dist. No. 90 v. City of Renton, 88 Wn. App. 214, 944 P.2d 1067 (1997) 9, 10

Spiller v. Ella Smithers Geriatric Center, 919 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1990) 9

State v. Stump, 73 Wn. App. 625, 870 P.2d 333 (1994)..... 14

Watson v. Maier, 64 Wn. App. 889, 827 P.2d 311 (1992) 8

Statutes

RCW 9.72.090passim

RCW 9A.72.020 3, 14

Rules

CR 11passim

KCLR 7..... 5, 10

KCLR 59..... 8

RAP 13.4 7

RPC 3.6..... 17, 18

Other Authorities

Washington Constitution, Art. IV, Sec. 16.....13
